
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson 

 

   
  

 
 

Grants Assessment Panel 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June, 2014. 
 

3 Community Chest   (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 Small Grants   (Pages 9 - 16) 

5 Cultural Grants   (Pages 17 - 26) 

6 Voluntary Grants   (Pages 27 - 30) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Braithwaite, Mrs Burgess, Eagles, Mrs Heames, Mrs Peers, 

Robinson, Rout, Miss Walklate and Mrs Winfield (Chair) 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Grants Assessment Panel - 09/06/14 

1 

GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 
Monday, 9th June, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Braithwaite, Mrs Burgess, Mrs Heames, Robinson, Rout and 

Miss Walklate 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mrs Burgess declared an interest in the Moseley Railway Trust 
Application. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 9 

March be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  

 
Status Grow who had previously received a Cultural Grant from this Panel for a 
mobile kitchen had contacted the Council to request that they change the application 
from a portable kitchen to an outdoor kitchen. 
 
Resolved:- The Panel agreed to the change of the project to an outdoor 

kitchen.  
 

4. COMMUNITY CHEST  
 
The Panel considered a report advising of community Chest applications processed 
during the period April 2013 to March 2014. 
 
Resolved:- That the Panel notes the applications received and processed 

during April, 2013 to March, 2014. 
 

5. SMALL GRANTS  

 
The Panel considered reports on a Small Grants Summary Report, Green Grants 
expenditure and a redeployment of 2013/14 underspend.  The Panel also considered 
three Small Grants applications. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Summary report of the 2013/14 Small  

Grants expenditure be received. 
 

(b) That the report on the 2013/14 Green Grant 
expenditure be received. 
 

(c) That the report on the redeployment of 2013/14 
underspend be received. 
 

(d) That the following Small Grants be awarded:- 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Grants Assessment Panel - 09/06/14 

 

2 

Applicant £ 
 

Moseley Railway Trust 1,500 
Onneley & Maer Cricket Club 1,500 
Red Street Community Centre 1,000 

 
 

6. CULTURAL GRANTS  
 
The Panel considered three Cultural Grants. 
 
Resolved:-  (a) That the following Cultural Grants be awarded:- 
 
  Applicant     £ 
 
   Moseley Railway Trust   1,200 
   Fluxx      0,500 
   Letting in the Light    1,000  
 

(b) That, in respect of the Fluxx application, they be invited 
to attend the next meeting to give a progress report on 
the project and for the Panel to consider releasing the 
other half of the grant. 

 
7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS JOAN WINFIELD 
Chair 

 

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL  

 
 Tuesday 23rd September 2014 

 
1. HEADING Community Chest  
 

Submitted by:  Robin Wiles 
 
Portfolio: Resources & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards affected 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of Community Chest applications processed to date for 2014/15. 
 
Recommendations  
 
Panel note the applications received & processed to date.   
 
 
Reasons 
Grants Assessment Panel’s remit is to receive reports on Community Chest, and, if 
appropriate, determine whether applications meet the Council’s Corporate Priorities and 
merit an award. 
 
 

 
1. Background 
 
 

1.1  To date, 22 applications have been received from 10 Locally Based Bodies at a total 
of £14,136.81. 

 
1.2     11 applications have received the full amount applied for, 4 received a grant below the 

applied amount and 7 received no grant.  
 
1.3    No applications have been received from Locally Based Bodies that require Panel 

decision. 
 

2. Issues 
 

N/A 
 
3. Options Considered (if any) 
 

N/A 
 
4. Proposal 

 
4.1  Panel note the applications processed to date. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 
           N/A 

 
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

6.1 All applications approved cover a range of the Sustainable Community Strategy and 
Corporate Priorities 

 
7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

N/A 
 
8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

N/A 
 
9. Financial and Resourc
[...]
lications are Borough-wide. 
 

 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
12.1  Not Applicable. 
 
13. Recommendations 
 
13.1  Members consider each application on its merits, taking into account other possible funding 

options that applicants may be able to access. 
 
14. List of Appendices 

 

14.1  Small Grant applications 2014/15 Record. 

14.2  Small Grant applications 2014/15 – details. 

 
 
15. Background Papers 
 
15.1  Copies of applications will be e-mailed to Panel members in advance of the meeting.  Hard 

copies will not be made available to reduce printing costs, but can be viewed in advance - 
please contact Robin Wiles on 742493 or robin.wiles@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
SMALL GRANTS – REPORT TO GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL Tuesday 23rd September  2014. 

 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

APPENDIX 1 

 

APPLICANT & 

PROJECT. 
REF 

AWARD 

REQUEST 
THE ORGANISATION AND ITS PROJECT 

COST OF 

PROJECT 

PREVIOUS 

AWARDS 
OTHER FUNDING 

 

COMMENTS 

Infusion 
Dance 
Troupe/Conti
nuation of our 
community 
group. 

SG 1415 
04. 

£1,500.00. Infusion Dance Troupe is based in Cross Heath, with 
about 50 members. 

 
They are seeking funding to cover the room hire element 

of their running costs for 12 months – 50 weeks at 
£30.00 a week. 

£5,900.00. No. £800.00 
Community 
Chest – 
application 
unsuccessful. 
 
£1,200.00 
Cultural Grants 
– unconfirmed. 
 
£1,500.00 
Staffordshire 
County Council 
– confirmed. 

 

Vitalise/Provi
sion of respite 
care breaks 
for people 
with 
disabilities & 
carers from 
Newcastle-
under-Lyme. 

SG 1415 
05. 

£2,000.00. Vitalise are a national Charity that provides Respite 
holiday breaks for people with disabilities and their 

carers. 
 

They are seeking funding towards the cost of providing 
this service for Newcastle residents. 

£4,498.00. 2012/13 - 
£1,175.00. 
 
2010/11 - 
£1,462.50. 

From their own 
funds and other 
fundraising. 

 

Potteries 
Divers - 
British Sub 
Aqua Club 
branch 12/ 
Scuba Diver 
Training in 
Clough Hall 
swimming 
pool. 

SG 1415 
06. 

£854.10. Potteries Divers is a branch of the British Sub Aqua 
Club, based in Newcastle. They meet weekly for training 

and socialising. 
 

They are seeking funding towards the additional cost for 
their Newcastle members of a temporary relocation 

whilst the pool they train at is closed for major repairs. 

£2,190.00.  No. £800.00 Club’s 
savings – 
confirmed. 
 
£533.00 from 
increase in 
Annual Club 
Fees – 
confirmed. 

39% of 
members 
are from 
Newcastle. 

P
age 13



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
SMALL GRANTS – REPORT TO GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL Tuesday 23rd September  2014. 

 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

APPLICANT & 

PROJECT. 
REF 

AWARD 

REQUEST 
THE ORGANISATION AND ITS PROJECT 

COST OF 

PROJECT 

PREVIOUS 

AWARDS 
OTHER FUNDING 

 

COMMENTS 

St. Giles' 
PCC/ St 
Giles 
Community 
Heritage 
Project – 
Digital 
Inclusion 
through 
Genealogy 
“DIG”. 

SG 1415 
07. 

£2,000.00  The PCC is the governing body for St. Giles’ Church in 
the Town Centre. 

 
They are seeking funding towards the cost of a digital 
ancestry project, which itself is part of a wider heritage 
project for which they have received Heritage Lottery 
Funds. The project is supported by the Faculty of Arts 
and Creative Technologies, Staffordshire University. 

£5,260.00. No. £610.80 Match 
Funding. 
 
£500.00 
Volunteer 
contribution. 
 
£1,000.00 
Match funding. 

Cultural 
Grant 
application 
is for a 
different 
project. 

  

 

P
age 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

- 1 - 

REPORT TO GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL 
 
 
Date: 23 September 2014 
 
Title: Cultural Grants 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Operational Services  
 
Portfolio: Culture and Active Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider the attache
[...]
ochial Church Council Civic Life Gallery £1,200.00 0.00 -£                          

23/09/14 10/09/14 Newcastle Lanterns Supporters' Club Lantern Parade 2014 £1,200.00 0.00 -£                          

£7,700.00 0.00 -£                          

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

P
age 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Grants Assessment Panel 

 
Date 23rd September 2014 

 
1. HEADING Grants to organisations providing services to homeless people 
 

Submitted by:  Abid Razaq 
 
Portfolio: Regeneration and Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To seek approval for the allocation of the unspent Homelessness funding reserved for voluntary 
organisations that provide homelessness related services. 
 
Recommendations  

• That Members approve the recommended allocations. 
 

 
Reasons 
The Council offers grants to assist with the statutory requirement to provide free advice and 
information about homelessness and its prevention. A resolution was passed in February 2014 by 
the Grants Assessment Panel that the budget, which was unspent would be re-advertised for a 
further round of applications to be received from the Voluntary Organisations in mid-2014.  

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s budget for grants to organisations providing services to homeless people in 

2014 -15 was set at £15,000.  
 
1.2 In February 2014, the Grants Assessment Panel met and awards were made to the sum of  

£6025.02, which left funding of £8974.98. It was resolved that the remaining budget would 
be re-advertised and Homelessness Voluntary Grants would be assessed and awarded 
during the mid-year 2014. 

 
1.3 In accordance with the resolution of the Grants Assessment Panel, the remaining budget 

was advertised in July 2014. An email was sent to a number of voluntary organisations 
informing them about the availability of the Homelessness Voluntary Grants and 
encouraging them to submit projects by the 15th August 2014.  

 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 In response to the advertisement, three applications have been received. These have been 

from: 
           1) Arch 
           2) Staffordshire North Citizens Advice Bureau 
           3) Gingerbread 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

2.2 All of the above organisations are either voluntary or third sector organisations, which have a 
proven track record of providing advice and assistance to residents of Newcastle under 
Lyme, who are homeless or threatened with homelessness. 

 
2.3 £13,133 has been requested this year, which is above the amount of £8974.98 remaining 

within the original funding allocation. 
 
2.4 Three grant applications have been submitted for consideration. Each is listed below, giving 

the amount requested, a brief explanation and the amount recommended by officers.  All the 
Grant Applications and the financial accounts provided are available from the Housing 
Strategy Team on request. 

   
 
4. Proposal 
 

 
 Arch – Private Sector Rented Housing Advice Clinics 
 

Amount Requested  £3463.00 
 
Arch is a registered charity that provides support, accommodation and advice services for a 
range of customers, all of whom are vulnerable or socially excluded, and have been affected 
by homelessness.  Their customer group is diverse, and consists of customers of all ages 
including children and young people, who are living across North Staffordshire and Cheshire 
East. 
 
The application form states that the funding would be used to hold weekly housing advice 
clinics for residents of Newcastle aged 16+ who are not considered to be priority homeless. 
Following clarification, it has been established that these clinics will be based in the 
Newcastle town centre for 3.5 hours per week for period of 12 months. The precise location
[...]
by Newcastle Housing 
Advice service. This has been confirmed with Newcastle Housing Advice, which continues to 
see Gingerbread as an important provider of hostel accommodation to which they make 
referrals. 
 
The application states that in 2013, eight families with a connection to the Borough were 
accommodated within the hostel and 96 applicants were given advice by the Elizabeth 
House. It is expected that a similar number of people will be accommodated and assisted for 
the duration of the project period.  
 
Officers are therefore recommending awarding the full grant of £5,000 requested. 
 
Staffordshire North Citizens Advice Bureau – Housing and Homelessness Advice  
 
Requested: £4,670 
 
Staffordshire North Citizens Advice Bureau is involved in providing information and advice to 
people who are in need, to empower those who experience poverty and inequality to 
improve their lives. SNSCAB has long been recognised as a specialist agency providing 
housing advice in Newcastle-under-Lyme as well as Stoke-on-Trent and Biddulph. 
 
The application form received states that the project intends to provide face to face advice 
sessions at Newcastle-under-Lyme Bureau with a specialist housing adviser to those at risk 
of homelessness or experiencing housing problems that could result in homelessness. It was 
initially felt that the project would duplicate the functions of the Newcastle Housing Advice 
Service and therefore, a series of clarification questions were sent. The answers received 
stated that the project would specifically work with those applicants that were intending to 
request a review of their homelessness decisions and those that would require assistance at 
court. Although, such a project would provide assistance, it is believed, and this is confirmed 
by Newcastle Housing Advice, that the level of demand for court assistance would not be 
great, possibly a handful of cases per month. Furthermore, such advice and assistance, 
where required by ap
[...]
ned with homelessness by providing grants. 

 
8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 The Equality Impact Assessment has been completed on the Housing Strategy and the 

Homelessness Strategy. 
 
9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
9.1  The amount allocated for 2014/15 is £15,000.  
 
10. Major Risks  
 
10.1  Provision of these services for Newcastle residents may not be available if funding is not 

granted. 
 
11. Key Decision Information 
 
11.1 Services are available to residents from all wards within the Borough. 
 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
12.1 Grant Assessment Panel – February 2014. 
 
13. Recommendations 
 
13.1 That Members approve the recommended allocations. 
 
14. List of Appendices 
 
14.1 None 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 Community Chest
	Community Chest 2014 15 finance Sept 2014

	4 Small Grants
	Small Grant Appendix 23 Sept 2014
	Small Grants finance Sept 2014

	5 Cultural Grants
	Cultural Grant Appendix 1 June 14
	Cultural Grants Appendix 2 14-15

	6 Voluntary Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Grants Assessment Panel - 23/09/14 

1 

GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 
Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Braithwaite, Mrs Heames, Rout and Miss Walklate 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June, 2014 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. COMMUNITY CHEST  
 
The Panel considered a report advising of Community Chest applications processed 
to date for 2014/15. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Panel notes the applications received  and 

processed to date. 
 

4. SMALL GRANTS  
 
The Panel considered four Small Grants applications. 
 
Resolved:-   That the following Small Grants be awarded: 
        
     
Applicant £££ 

  
Infusion Dance Troupe 0000.00 
Vitalise  2000.00 
Potteries Divers  0854.10 
St Giles’ PCC 2000.00 
  
 
 

5. CULTURAL GRANTS  
 
The Panel considered seven Cultural Grants. 
 
Resolved:-  That the following Cultural Grants be awarded:- 
 
Applicant £ 
  
North Staffs Adventure Playground 600 
Infusion Dance Troupe 500 
Staffordshire Knights 500 
Newcastle Town Centre Partnership 800 
Silverdale Sapphires 500 
St Giles’ PCC 800 



Grants Assessment Panel - 23/09/14 

 

2 

Newcastle Lanterns Supporters Club 1200 
 
 
 

6. VOLUNTARY GRANTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report  seeking approval for the allocation of the 
unspent Homelessness funding, reserved for voluntary organisations. 
 
Three applications had been received: 
 
Arch 
Staffordshire North Citizens Advice Bureau 
Gingerbread 
 
Resolved:-   (i) That the following grants be awarded: 
           
  

Applicant £ 
  
Arch 3463 
Gingerbread 5000 
  

 
 
   (ii) That no grant be awarded to the Staffordshire North 

Citizens Advice Bureau on this occasion. 
 

7. GIFTED WORKSHOPS  
 
Members were informed that Gifted Workshops had sent in a DVD with their 2012/13 
Evaluation Form.  Members agreed that this should be shown at, or just before, the 
next meeting. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be received. 
 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS JOAN WINFIELD 
Chair 

 


